
660539-2021 Page 1/6

II.1.6.

II.1.4.

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 660539-2021 - Result
Germany-Düsseldorf: Chemical products
OJ S 250/2021 24/12/2021
Contract award notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: Landeshauptstadt Düsseldorf, Der Oberbürgermeister, 
Stadtentwässerungsbetrieb
Postal address: Auf'm Hennekamp 47
Town: Düsseldorf
NUTS code: DEA11 Düsseldorf, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 40225
Country: Germany
E-mail: peter.degraaf@duesseldorf.de
Telephone: +49 2118922714
Fax: +49 2118929056

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://vergabe.duesseldorf.de

Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
Rahmenvertrag Lieferung Fällmittel für Klärwerke Düsseldorf
Reference number: 67-2021-0044

Main CPV code
24000000 Chemical products

Type of contract
Supplies

Short description
Lieferung von Fällmitteln zur Abwasser- und Schlammbehandlung auf den beiden Klärwerken 
des Stadtentwässeungsbetiebes Düsseldorf

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/660539-2021
mailto:peter.degraaf@duesseldorf.de?subject=TED
https://vergabe.duesseldorf.de


660539-2021 Page 2/6

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.7. Total value of the procurement
Value excluding VAT: 0,01 EUR

Description

Title
Eisen(III)salzlösung 2022
Lot No: 1

Additional CPV code(s)
24000000 Chemical products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEA11 Düsseldorf, Kreisfreie Stadt

Description of the procurement
Lieferung von Fällmitteln zur Abwasser- und Schlammbehandlung auf den beiden Klärwerken 
des Stadtentwässeungsbetiebes Düsseldorf

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
Die Laufzeit des Rahmenvertrages beträgt 1 Jahr und beginnt am 01.1.2022 und endet am 
31.12.2022. Seitens des Auftragsgebers besteht die Option, den Vertrag 1 mal um 1Jahr 
(01.1.2023 bis 31.12.2023) zu verlängern. Der Vertrag endet spätestens zum 31.12.2023.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Natriumaluminat 2022
Lot No: 2

Additional CPV code(s)
24000000 Chemical products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEA11 Düsseldorf, Kreisfreie Stadt

Description of the procurement
Lieferung von Fällmitteln zur Abwasser- und Schlammbehandlung auf den beiden Klärwerken 
des Stadtentwässeungsbetiebes Düsseldorf

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: yes



660539-2021 Page 3/6

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

Description of options: 
Die Laufzeit des Rahmenvertrages beträgt 1 Jahr und beginnt am 01.1.2022 und endet am 
31.12.2022. Seitens des Auftragsgebers besteht die Option, den Vertrag 1 mal um 1Jahr 
(01.1.2023 bis 31.12.2023) zu verlängern. Der Vertrag endet spätestens zum 31.12.2023.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Description

Title
Aluminiumsulfat
Lot No: 3

Additional CPV code(s)
24000000 Chemical products

Place of performance
NUTS code: DEA11 Düsseldorf, Kreisfreie Stadt

Description of the procurement
Lieferung von Fällmitteln zur Abwasser- und Schlammbehandlung auf den beiden Klärwerken 
des Stadtentwässeungsbetiebes Düsseldorf

Award criteria
Price

Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options: 
Die Laufzeit des Rahmenvertrages beträgt 1 Jahr und beginnt am 01.1.2022 und endet am 
31.12.2022. Seitens des Auftragsgebers besteht die Option, den Vertrag 1 mal um 1Jahr 
(01.1.2023 bis 31.12.2023) zu verlängern. Der Vertrag endet spätestens zum 31.12.2023.

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes



660539-2021 Page 4/6

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

IV.2.9.

IV.2.8.

IV.2.1.

IV.2. Administrative information

Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2021/S 202-526856

Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information 
notice

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 1.1

Lot No: 1

Title:
Eisen(III)salzlösung 2022

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
20/12/2021

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Tessenderlo Group NV
Postal address: p/a Ostzelg 340
Town: Rekingen
NUTS code: CH033 Aargau
Postal code: 5332
Country: Switzerland
E-mail: sten.schreiber@tessenderlo.com
Telephone: +41 562490968
Fax: +41 562490967
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 0,01 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 2.1

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/526856-2021
mailto:sten.schreiber@tessenderlo.com?subject=TED


660539-2021 Page 5/6

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

V.2.2.

V.2.1.

V.2.

Lot No: 2

Title:
Natriumaluminat 2022

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
20/12/2021

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Brenntag GmbH
Postal address: Messeallee 11
Town: Essen
NUTS code: DEA13 Essen, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 45131
Country: Germany
E-mail: heinz.langenhorst@brenntag.de
Telephone: +49 20164961658
Fax: +49 20164962049
The contractor is an SME: no

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 0,01 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No: 3.1

Lot No: 3

Title:
Aluminiumsulfat

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

Award of contract

Date of conclusion of the contract
20/12/2021

Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1

mailto:heinz.langenhorst@brenntag.de?subject=TED


660539-2021 Page 6/6

VI.5.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

V.2.5.

V.2.4.

V.2.3.

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Kemira Chemicals Germany GmbH
Postal address: Unterschweinstiege 2- 14
Town: Frankfurt
NUTS code: DE712 Frankfurt am Main, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 60549
Country: Germany
E-mail: Simone.Hornung@kemira.com
Telephone: +49 69-256128114
Fax: +49 69-256128191
The contractor is an SME: yes

Information on value of the contract/lot
Total value of the contract/lot: 0,01 EUR

Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information

Additional information

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: Vergabekammer Rheinland, Spruchkörper Düsseldorf
Postal address: Am Bonneshof 35
Town: Düsseldorf
Postal code: 40474
Country: Germany
E-mail: vkrhld-d@bezreg-koeln.nrw.de
Telephone: +49 2211473055
Fax: +49 2211472891
Internet address: www.bezreg-duesseldorf.nrw.de

Date of dispatch of this notice
20/12/2021

mailto:Simone.Hornung@kemira.com?subject=TED
mailto:vkrhld-d@bezreg-koeln.nrw.de?subject=TED
http://www.bezreg-duesseldorf.nrw.de

